
IN THE EKITI STATE 

VS 

IN THE ADO-EKITI MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT 

1 

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE 

MAGISTRATE 

DELE FAROTIMI M 

HOLDEN AT ADO-EKITI 

COURT OF NIGERIA 

CHARGE 

CHARGE 

NO:MAD/Shc/2024 

.COMPLAINANT 

.DEFENDANT 

That you Dele Farotimi 'm' sometimes in 2024 authored, publshed 

and circulated your book titled: �Nigeria and its Criminal Justice 

Systen" which was received and read all over the world including 

Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti Magisterial District wherein you 

stated at page IX of the book: «That Aare Afe Babalola 

corrupted the Supreme Court to procure a fraudulent 

judgmnernt in the service of his clients" which is likely to cause 

fear and alarm to the public or disturb the public peace knowing 

or having reason to believe that the Statements is false and thereby 

committed an offence contrary to and punishable under Section 

59(1) of Criminal Code Act. 

COUNT II: That you Dele Farotimi m' sometimes in 2024 

authored, published and circulated your book titled: �Nigeria and 

its Criminal Justice System" which was received and read all 

over the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti Magisterial 

District wherein you stated at page X: "That Aare Afe Babalola, 

Otu Daramola, Ou Faro and the law offices of Afe Babalola 

& Co, (Emmanuel Chambers) compromised the Supreme Court 

and the remaining semblance integrity it might have had 
when theu went back to the Supreme Court and got that Court 

to swtm in the sewer eorruption and shameful self. 
abnegation" which is likely to cause fear and alarm to the public 

or disturb the public peace knowing or having reason to believe 
that the Statements is 1alse ad tnereby committed an offence 
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contrary to aand punishable under Scction 59(1) of 
Criminal Code 

Act. 

COUNT III: That you Dele Farotimi m' 
sometimes in 2024 

the world including Ado-Ekiti within the 
Ado-Ekiti 

Magisterial its Criminal Justice System Which was received and rcad all over authored, published and circulated your book titled: 
"Nigeria and 

District wherein you alleged at page IX of the said book: «That 

knew was false allegation and likely to injure the 
reputation of the fraudulent :judgment in the service of his 

clients" which yOu 
Aare Afe Babalola corrupted The 

Supremne Court to 
procure a 

said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb, LL.D by 
exposing 

him to hatred, contempt, ridicule and damage him in his 

373 of the Criminal Code Act and 
punishable under Section 375 

profession and thereby committed an offence 
contrary to Section 

of Crininal Code Act. 

COUNT IV: That you Dele Farotimi m 
sometimes in 2024 

authored, published and circulated your 
book titled: �Nigeria and 

its Criminal Justice System which was 
received andread all over 

the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti 
Magisterial 

Disuict Wherein you alleged in page X That Aare Afe Babalola, 

Olu Daramola, Olu Faro and the law offices of Afe Babalola 

&G Co, Bmmanuel Chambers) compomised the Supreme Court 

and the remaining semblance of integrity tt might have had 

when they went back to the Supreme Court and got that 

Court to swtn in the sewer of corruption and shameful sef 

Abnegation which statement you knew were false and likely to 

injure the reputation of the said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, 

CON, FCIArb, LL.D.; Olu Daramola, SAN, FCIArb; Mr Ola Faro and 

the law firm of Afe Babalola & Co. by exposing them to hatred, 

contempt, ridicule and damage them in their profession and 

thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 373 of the 

Criminal Code Act and punishable under Section 375 of Criminal 

Code Act. 

COUNT V: That vou Dele Farotimni m' sometimes in 2024 

authored, published and circulated your book titled: �Nigeria and 

Its Criminal Justice System which was received and read all over 

the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti Magisterial 

District wherein you criminally defamed the person of Aare Afe 

Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FOCIArb n page IX, of the said book 



where you stated: «That Aare Afe 
Babalola 

corrupted the 

Supreme Court to procure a Sraudu lent 
fudgement in the 

allegations and likcly to injure the 
reputation of the said Aare Afe service of his clients" which Statement you knew werc false 

hatred, contermpt, ridicule and damage 
him in his 

profession and Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, CIArb, LLD by 
cxposing hirm to 

thereby committed an offence Contrary to 
Section 373 of the 

Criminal Code Act and punishable under 
Section 375 of 

Criminal 

Code Act. 
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COUNT VI: That you Dele Farotimi 
m' 

sometimes in 2024 

authored, published and circulated your book titled: 
�Nigeria and 

its Criminal Justice System which was 
recceived and read all over 

the world incuding Ado-Ekiti within the 
Ado-Ekiti 

Magisterial 

Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb in page X, of the said book 
District wherein you criminally defamed the person of Aare Afe 

where you stated: "ThatI sued Afe Babalo la SAN for libel and 

that he leveraged his influence in the judiciary to deny ne 

justice" which statement you knew were false 
allegations and 

likely to injure the reputation of the said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, 

OFR, CON, FCIArb, LL.D by exposing him to hatred, contempt, 

ridicule and damage him in his profession and thereby 
committed 

an offence contrary to Section 373 of the Criminal Code Act and 

punishable under Section 375 of Criminal Code Act. 

COUNT VII: That you Dele Farotimi m' sometimes in 2024 

authored, published and circulated your book titled: �Nigeria and 

its Criminal Justice System which was received and read ail 

the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti 

Magisterial District wherein you criminally defamed the person of 

Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb in pages 10-11 of the 

said book where you stated that: I have always been familiar 

with the fact of our perversiorn as a People and I have few 

illusions about equity and justice reigning in Nigeria but I 

had alwaus assumed that there were lines that should never 

be crossed, I uas however slapped awake by the brazenness 

of the judicial brigandage unleashed on hapless citizens, 

corporate, and individuals by the Nigerian Supreme Court, 

acting under the �irection of Aare Afe Babalola. At least five 

Over 

Justices of the apex court have been identified as guilty of 
odious corruption and or gross incompetence" which 

statement you knew were false allegations and likely to injure the 



reputation of the said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, PCIArb. LL.D by exposing him to hatred, contempt, ridicule and damage him in his profession and thcrcby committed an offence contrary 
ction 373 of the Criminal Code Act and punishable unde 

Section 375 of Criminal Code Act. 

cOUNT VIII: That you Dele Farotimi 'm' sometimes in 20o4 
authored, published and circulated your book titled: "Nigeria and 

Over 

its Criminal Justice System which was received and read all 

the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti 

Magisterial District wherein you criminally defamed the person of 

Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb in page 59, of the said 

book where you stated: But even as Atilade J played the 

contrition game, she was already part of the game plan 

being stitched together by the grandmaster of judicial 

corruption in Nigeria, Afe Babalola. I have come to the 

conclusion that the required form of the application and her 

ruling were all part of the tnsidious plans of Afe Babalola, 
and coterie of 

his band of crooked lawyers 

crooked/incompetent justices of the Supreme Court" which 

statement you knew were false allegations and likely to injure the 

reputation of the said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb, 

LL.D by exposing him to hatred, contempt, ridicule and damage 

him in his profession and thereby committed an offence contrary 

to Section 373 of the Criminal Code Act and punishable under 

Section 375 of Criminal Code Act. 

COUNT IX: That you Dele Farotimi m' sometimes in 2024 

authored, published and circulated your book titled: �Nigeria and 

its Criminal Justice System which was received and read all 

over the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti 

Magisterial District wherein you criminally defamed the person of 

Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb in page 66, of the said 
book where �But we had you stated: apparently, 
underestimated the extent of the putrefaction of the 
Supreme Court and the extent of Chief Afe Babalola's 
corrupt reaches into the innards of the Supreme Court" 

which statement you knew were false allegation and likely to 
injure the reputation of the said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, 

CON, FCIArb, LL.D. by exposing him to hatred, contempt, ridicule 
and damage him in his profession and thereby committed an 



offence contrary to Section 373 of the Criminal Code Aet ard punishable under Section 1 375 of Criminal Code Act 

COUNT X: That you Dele Farotimi 'm' sornetimes ir 2024 
authored, published and circulated your book titled: "Nigeria and its Criminal Justice System which was received andd read 

the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ekiti 
Magisterial District wherein yOu criminally defamed the perso of 

Aere Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb in page 70-71, of the 

said book where you stated: But the court as though 
enthralled by whatever Afe the Circus Master had Promised 

acted with utmost carelessness about the 
the Justices, 
intearity of the court, the interest of the citizens and the 

State that they had been sworn to protect. The conspiracy 

was always a step ahead of us because some of the clients 

mistook key members of the confederacy of friends and 

helpers" which statement you knew were false allegation and 

likely to injure the reputation of the said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, 

OFR, CON, FCIArb, LL.D by exposing him to hatred, contempt, 

ridicule and damage him in his profession and thereby committed 

an offence contrary to Section 373 of the Criminal Code Act and 

punishable under Section 375 of Criminal Code Act. 

Over 

COUNT XI: That you Dele Farotimi 'm' sometimes in 2024 

authored, published and circulated your book titled: �Nigeria and 

its Criminal Justice System which was received and read all 
within the Ado-Ekiti 

over the world including Ado-Ekiti 

Magisterial District wherein you criminally defamed the person of 

Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb in page 80, of the said 

book where you stated: But Afe knew that he could get the 

Supreme Court to do whatever he wanted and to rule 

however he asked. Pedro knew this too and he being the 

original Lagos boy, showed Afe a bit of Lagos magic. 

Afe Babalola and the Eletus might have killed the buffalo 

Dut had no way from feeding from the carcass. We have 

urned the corrupt triumph at the Supreme Court into a 

Pyrrhic victory and it was at this point that Pedro craftily 

rtSerted himseIf into the plot which statement you knew were 

e allegation and likely to injure the reputation of the said Aare 
e Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb, LL.D by exposing him to 
hatred, contempt, ridicule and damage him in his profession and 

thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 373 of the 



contrary to Section 373 of the Crininal Code Act and punishable 
under Section 375 of Criminal Code Act. 

COUNTXVI That you Dcle Farotimi 'm' sometimes in 2024 
authored, published and circulated your book titled: "Nigeria and 
its Criminal Justice System which was. received and read all 

over the world including Ado-Ekiti within the Ado-Ku 
Magisterial District wherein vou criminally defamed the persons 
of Aare Afe Babalola, SAN. OFR. cON, FCIArb, LLD.; Ou 
Daramola, SAN, FCIArb: Mr Ola. Faro and the law firm of Ale 
Babalola & Co in page Xof vour said book where you stated: 
That Aare Afe Babalola, olu Daranola, Olu Faro and the 
law oices of Afe Babalola & Co, (Emmanuel Chambers) 
compromised the Supreme Court and the remaining 

semblance of integrity it might have had when they went 
back to the Supreme Court and got that Court to swim in the 

Sewer f corruptlon and shaneful sef-abnegation which 
statement you knew were false allegation and likely to injure the 
reputation' of the said Aare Afe Babalola, SAN, OFR, CON, FCIArb, 
LL.D.; Olu Daramola, SAN, FCIArb; Mr Ola Faro and the law firm 
of Afe Babalola & Co. by exposing them to hatred, contempt, 
ridicule and damage them in, their profession and thereby 
committed,an offence contrary to Section 373 of the Criminal 
Code Act and punishable under Section 375 of Criminal Code Act. 

Dated this tt¥.day of..enakeaoa 

For Service On: 
Mr. Dele Farotimi 
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S.O. Osobu, Esq 
Legal Officer 

Counsel to the Complainant 
Nigeria Police Force 
State Headquarters 

Ado-Ekiti 
08034830955 
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